financial position or future results of operations that Greif will experience after the Caraustar Transactions. The preparation of the unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial statements and related adjustments required management to make certain assumptions and estimates.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read together with:
• the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements;
• Greif’s historical audited financial statements and accompanying notes included in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended

October 31, 2018, filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC") on December 20, 2018; and
• Paperboard’s historical audited financial statements and accompanying notes as of and for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, included as

Exhibit 99.1 to this Form 8-K/A.

2

Greif, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

For the Twelve Months Ended October 31, 2018

(in millions, except per share amounts)

Historical Greif
for the year ended

10/31/2018

Historical
Paperboard for
the year ended

12/31/2018
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Net sales $ 3,873.8  $ 1,373.8  $ (12.6)  5a  $ 5,235.0
Costs of products sold 3,084.9  1,107.4  (10.0)  5a  4,182.3

Gross profit 788.9  266.4  (2.6)   1,052.7
Selling, general and administrative expenses 397.9  182.2  22.6  5b  602.7
Restructuring charges 18.6  0.5  —   19.1
Non-cash asset impairment charges 8.3  —  —   8.3
(Gain) loss on disposal of properties, plants and equipment,
net (5.6)  2.2  —   (3.4)
(Gain) loss on disposal of businesses, net (0.8)  —  —   (0.8)

Operating profit 370.5  81.5  (25.2)   426.8
Interest expense, net 51.0  73.8  19.4  5c  144.2
Pension settlement charge 1.3  —  —   1.3
Other expense (income), net 18.4  (5.4)  —   13.0

Income (loss) before income tax expense and equity
earnings of unconsolidated affiliates, net 299.8  13.1  (44.6)   268.3

Income tax expense (benefit) 73.3  5.9  (11.6)  5d  67.6
Equity earnings of unconsolidated affiliates, net of tax (3.0)  —  —   (3.0)

Net income (loss) 229.5  7.2  (33.0)   203.7
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests (20.1)  —  —   (20.1)

Net income attributable to Greif, Inc. $ 209.4  $ 7.2  $ (33.0)   $ 183.6

Basic earnings per share attributable to Greif, Inc.:
Class A common stock $ 3.56   5e  $ 3.12
Class B common stock $ 5.33   5e  $ 4.67
Diluted earnings per share attributed to Greif, Inc.:
Class A common stock $ 3.55   5e  $ 3.12
Class B common stock $ 5.33   5e  $ 4.67

3

Greif, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Financial Position

As of October 31, 2018

(in millions)
Historical Greif
as of 10/31/2018

Adjusted
Historical

Paperboard as of
12/31/2018

(Note 2)
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet:
ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 94.2  $ 8.3  $ 57.5  4a, 4b  $ 160.0
Trade accounts receivable, net 456.7  143.6  —   600.3
Inventories, net 289.5  98.4  9.3  4c  397.2
Assets held for sale 4.4  —  —   4.4
Prepaid expenses 39.8  6.4  —   46.2
Other current assets 92.1  2.4  —   94.5
 976.7  259.1  66.8   1,302.6
Long-term assets
Goodwill 776.0  263.1  596.7  4d  1,635.8
Other intangible assets, net of amortization 80.6  127.7  558.9  4e  767.2
Deferred tax assets 7.9  6.6  —   14.5
Assets held by special purpose entities 50.9  —  —   50.9
Pension assets 10.4  —  —   10.4
Other long-term assets 100.4  1.4  —   101.8
 1,026.2  398.8  1,155.6   2,580.6
Properties, plants and equipment, net 1,191.9  458.6  —  4f  1,650.5
Total assets $ 3,194.8  $ 1,116.5  $ 1,222.4   $ 5,533.7

4

(in millions)

Historical Greif as
of

10/31/2018

Adjusted
Historical

Paperboard as of
12/31/2018

(Note 2)
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities
Accounts payable $ 403.8  $ 101.2  $ —   $ 505.0
Accrued payroll and employee benefits 114.4  20.4  —   134.8
Restructuring reserves 4.4  —  —   4.4
Current portion of long-term debt 18.8  8.6  56.4  4g  83.8
Short-term borrowings 7.3  —  —   7.3
Other current liabilities 121.5  34.5  —   156.0
 670.2  164.7  56.4   891.3
Long-term liabilities
Long-term debt 884.1  856.1  1,025.0  4h  2,765.2
Deferred tax liabilities 179.8  34.0  145.3  4i  359.1
Pension liabilities 78.0  72.2  (5.0)  4j  145.2
Postretirement benefit obligations 10.7  0.7  —   11.4
Liabilities held by special purpose entities 43.3  —  —   43.3
Contingent liabilities and environmental reserves 6.8  —  —   6.8
Mandatorily redeemable noncontrolling interests 8.6  —  —   8.6
Long-term income tax payable 46.1  —  —   46.1
Other long-term liabilities 77.5  7.5  —   85.0
 1,334.9  970.5  1,165.3   3,470.7
Commitments and Contingencies
Redeemable Noncontrolling Interests 35.5  —  —   35.5
Equity
Total Paperboard shareholders' deficit —  (18.7)  18.7  4k  —
Total Greif, Inc. shareholders’ equity 1,107.8  —  (18.0)  4k  1,089.8
Noncontrolling interests 46.4  —  —   46.4
Total shareholders’ equity 1,154.2  (18.7)  0.7   1,136.2

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 3,194.8  $ 1,116.5  $ 1,222.4   $ 5,533.7

5

Note 1 - Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements show the historical financial positions and results of operations of Greif and Paperboard
and have been prepared to illustrate the effect of the Caraustar Acquisition, including pro forma assumptions and adjustments related to the Caraustar
Acquisition and contemporaneous financing transactions, as described in these accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
statements.

The Caraustar Acquisition is being accounted for as a business combination using the acquisition method of accounting under the provisions of Accounting